

No. _____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

ARKANSAS GAME & FISH COMMISSION,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JAMES F. GOODHART
JOHN P. MARKS
ARKANSAS GAME &
FISH COMMISSION
#2 Natural Resources Drive
Little Rock, AR 72205
(501) 223-6327

JULIE DEWOODY GREATHOUSE
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW N. MILLER
KIMBERLY D. LOGUE
PERKINS & TROTTER, PLLC
101 Morgan Keegan Dr., Ste. A
Little Rock, AR 72202
(501) 603-9000
jgreathouse@perkinstrotter.com

Counsel for Petitioner

November 9, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

PETITION FOR CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 2

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION AND
STATUTES INVOLVED 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 A. The Black River Wildlife Management
 Area 4

 B. The Corps of Engineers’ Deviations 5

 C. The Court of Federal Claims’ Findings 6

 D. The Federal Circuit’s Decision 7

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .. 11

 A. The Court Should Grant Review To Clarify
 that No Physical Invasion is Exempt from
 the Takings Clause Solely for Lack of
 Permanency. 13

1. The Federal Circuit’s Permanency Rule Conflicts with Important Takings Decisions from This Court and Lower Courts.	13
2. The Federal Circuit Inferred a Separate Standard for Flood Cases by Severing Them from the Rest of This Court’s Decisions.	17
B. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Threatens Serious Implications of Unrestricted Government Authority for Temporary Flood Control.	20
C. The Federal Circuit’s Permanency Rule is a Legal Issue that is Cleanly Presented for This Court’s Review.	22
CONCLUSION	23
APPENDIX	
Appendix A: Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit (March 30, 2011)	1a
Appendix B: Opinion and Order, United States Court of Federal Claims (July 1, 2009)	38a
Appendix C: Order, On Petition for Panel Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc, United States Court of	

	Appeals for the Federal Circuit (August 11, 2011)	162a
Appendix D:	Jurisdictional Statutes	
	28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(3)	180a
	28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2)	180a
	Tucker Act, c. 359, 24 Stat. 505	
	28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1), (c) .	181a
	Flood Control Act, c. 569, 45 Stat. 535	
	33 U.S.C. § 702c	182a
Appendix E:	U.S. Army Corps of Engineers E-mail Exchange (March 29-30, 2001)	184a
Appendix F:	Principal Brief of Defendant- Appellant United States [Excerpts], United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit (January 2010)	191a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	17, 19
<i>Barnes v. United States</i> , 538 F.2d 865 (Ct. Cl. 1976)	17, 18, 20
<i>Causby v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946)	13, 14
<i>Central Green Co. v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 425 (2001)	21
<i>Cooper v. United States</i> , 827 F.2d 762 (Fed. Cir. 1987)	9, 11, 14, 19
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	8, 17
<i>Hendler v. United States</i> , 952 F.2d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 1991)	14
<i>Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 1 (1949)	13, 14
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	8, 15, 16
<i>National By-Products v. United States</i> , 405 F.2d 1256 (Ct. Cl. 1969)	18

<i>Penn-Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York,</i> 438 U.S. 104 (1976)	16
<i>Pumpelly v. Green Bay Co.,</i> 80 U.S. (13 Wall) 166 (1871)	16
<i>Ridge Line, Inc. v. United States,</i> 346 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	20
<i>San Diego Gas & Electric Co. v. City of San Diego,</i> 450 U.S. 621 (1981)	14
<i>Sanguinetti v. United States,</i> 264 U.S. 146 (1924)	18, 20
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency,</i> 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	15, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Cress,</i> 243 U.S. 316 (1917)	18, 20
<i>United States v. Dickinson,</i> 331 U.S. 745 (1947)	14, 17
<i>United States v. Dow,</i> 357 U.S. 17 (1958)	14
<i>United States v. Kansas City Life Insurance Co.,</i> 339 U.S. 799 (1950)	18
<i>United States v. Sponenbarger,</i> 308 U.S. 256 (1939)	21

United States v. Welch,
217 U.S. 333 (1910) 19

Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. V *passim*

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 2
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(3) 2, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2) 2, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1) 2, 6, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1491(c) 2, 12
33 U.S.C. § 702c 2, 21
